

No. 18-1028

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD
OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CAROLINE BROWN
BROWN & PEISCH PLLC
1233 20th Street, NW
Suite 505
Washington, DC 20036
*Counsel for Moda
Health Plan, Inc.*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
C. HARKER RHODES IV
KASDIN M. MITCHELL
MICHAEL A. FRANCUS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com
Counsel for Petitioners

November 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Federal Circuit’s Implied Repeal Holding Defies Plain Text And Precedent.....	3
II. Section 1342’s Unambiguous “Shall Pay” Language Obligates The Government To Make Payments Out In Full	11
III. Allowing The Government To Evade Its Obligations Under §1342 Would Have Untenable Consequences	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belknap v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 588 (1893).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	20
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	10
<i>Dodge v. Board of Educ.</i> , 302 U.S. 74 (1937).....	10
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	3
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	11
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892)	13
<i>Greenlee Cty. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Harford v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 109 (1814)	3
<i>Highland Falls Fort Montgomery Central Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	15, 16
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016).....	11
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	17

<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 133 Fed. Cl. 1 (2017).....	11
<i>Molina Healthcare of Cal., Inc.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 133 Fed. Cl. 14 (2017).....	11
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison</i> <i>Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	9
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	3
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940).....	4, 15
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	3, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	15
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	4, 15
<i>Wisconsin & Michigan</i> <i>Railway Co. v. Powers</i> , 191 U.S. 379 (1903).....	10
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. §1341	12
42 U.S.C. §1395w-115	17

Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014).....	4	
Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015).....	4	
Pub. L. No. 115-31, 131 Stat. 135 (2017).....	4	
Regulation		
HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014, 78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013).....		9
Other Authorities		
43 C.J.S. <i>Infants</i> (1978).....	23	
Obamacare Taxpayer Bailout Protection Act, S. 2214, 113th Cong. (2014).....	6	
Taxpayer Bailout Protection Act, H.R. 724, 114th Cong. (2015).....	6	
Taxpayer Bailout Protection Act, S. 359, 114th Cong. (2015).....	6	
The Federalist No. 62 (Alexander Hamilton).....	22
